
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
(1915 Oak Dr.) 
1st Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
Noel Gonzalez & Nora Pina Rico 
Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2014-0221-A 

* * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Noel Gonzalez and Nora Pina Rico, for 

property located at 1915 Oak Drive. The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Sections 

1B02.3.C.l and 1B02.3.C.2.c of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 

a proposed deck with side yard setback of 7.5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. on an existing 

house with a double front. 

This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

May 26, 2014. On June 9, 2014, Administrative Law Judge John Beverungen requested a formal 

hearing on this matter. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Monday, July 28, 2014 at 

10:00 AM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson. The 

Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

There were no substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received. Appearing 

at the public hearing in support for this case was Noel Gonzalez and Nora Pina Rico, legal 

owners. There were no Protestants in attendance, and the file does not contain any letters of 

opposition. 
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The subject property is approximately 4500 square feet and is zoned DR 5.5. The 

property is improved with a modest single family dwelling which is situated on a comer lot, at 

the intersection of North Avenue & Oak Drive. Petitioners would like to construct an open deck 

(19' x 13') off of the rear of their home, but require variance relief to do so. 

Based upon ~he testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the petition for variance. 

To obtain variance relief requires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assemb~y of God v. People's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

The Petitioners ·have met this test. The small lot is at the intersection of two public roads and is 

therefore unique. The Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty if the regulations were 

strictly interpreted, since they would be unable to construct the deck. The grant of relief would 

not be injurious in any way to the community. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 29th day of July, 2014 by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Balfmore County, that the Petition for Variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.l and 

1B02.3.C.2.c of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed deck 

with side yard setback of 7 .5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. on an existing house with a double 

front, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of tl-_is Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said 
property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:sln 
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Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAM ENETZ 
Cuunly Exei:uli ve 

Noel Gonzalez 
Nora Pina Rico 
1915 Oak Dr. 
Baltimore, Maryland 21207 

RE: Petition for Variance 
Property: 1915 Oak Dr. 
Case No. 2014-0221-A 

Dear Petitioners: 

July 29, 2014 

LAWREN CE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

~BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION ~ 
\S) FOR ADMINISTR . EV ARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRA T PECIAL .HEARING 

To be filed wit e Department of Pennits, Approvals a1, nspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the prope"rty located at: 

Address 5 ~ which is presently zoned De £ s 5 
. Deed Reference S' 10 DigitTaxAccount#O....LL.2...~!la._5:.S,_c) 

PropertyOwner(s) Printed Names) 6ancilt:::&c :t No co P>n'1 )2 ,co · . 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S} AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEsn 
Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized . . 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a · · 

1. _dADMINISTRATNEVARIANCEfromsection(s) (Bo? -3 .. C . t ~Q..c:ut9 se.c.,~te,cz..._3 .. c ... ?,-C. . 
"<:.(_P_M_ ·,o ~rrY.\,t-.CL.pro~ de.cL ~i+h Q Slci!L 'fa!'d S£J- bo.Gl 
(').} f""{. 5 -fu.f ((\ l 1€.t.l ~~e ce_~ll.-l<'~ :i:5_QJ ~ ()..(\ eqs+L~· 
-~ ho.,~ Wl+h a_ drub \e 4.-<0l·+. 

of the zornngregulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. _ (_ ADMINISTRATNE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pL:Hsuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section 32-~ 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posteq and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 

· restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to'l:he zoning law for Baltimore County . 
. Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I I we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury,.that I I We are the legal owner(s) of the property whic 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contra.ct Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners: 

Name- Type or Print N~~\ -~ o?~i~
2 

1'3ame #2 - Type or Print 

NofL C,o!Vf A Lf 5 I NORA PINE+ Rrco 
Signature Signi;iture #1 Signature # 2 

{Y)D 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City · State 

Zip Code Telephone# Eman Address 
2,1207 , 44:3- -200- ZQ 15 1nom,-;1m1~z.@cr;1 
Zip Code Telephone# Emai Address N 

Attorney for Petitioner. Representative to be contacted: . 

~ Type °' Pnat /1 /\ ~ 
Slgnatuc, S~" 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature Q 

Mailing Address State Mailing Addres:;; City State 

. I 
Z:ip Code EmaTI Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of · that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

cAsENUMBER ;:lolf·O~r -~ Estima~ed Posting ~teSt_!Lr f ':f: Reviewerill 



Attidavit in support ot Aam1n1strauve vanance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUI FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATNE PECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
· the following: That the information herein given is within the personat knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 

is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or isfare the· contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, .upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: I Cf 15 QA:~ D~ YY)D 2..1 Q.oJ . 
Print or Type Address of property . state . Zip Code 

Ba.sect upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

\Ak fare a lliJ(±ship iQ acqu(t., 'QO a .fftmi+ for ~ . ~en \(\1000 (C)~LH';\ec\ clec~-Po5<:d 
-on--tre ¥-:ac± ::U:ia:t our bocrse ·or:b ·o!U:\ ·ecnhrr be.for~ :U::t:\( :b!fre 00'1 r:e;E}qJQ:\Kffi uoard-,OC\ 
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a};;» H c::JY:+ or 1 t:ss: ld i Cke orrl ob::i , + lo ft\ o~I . .So ·±b:c · new .:s l Of '\ti: :kxa c" . 
'V\101 dd b:t: 0 b? ,t ·Tf+ ox Y'DOf:t' l:£0\/\CC) enot.19h Space ::to Qo :thXOc 10)) . Bt n . j -1 
as. \'.1?MDI it \5 bot: a~roved be caus-e aF: +or S£:t1o0.C I'- Y-<0111cr::ti«l:i :for: ok:l:f r 

. \ . . 
Yb1 rses . ~ \N:£· wo1_1 )d · \1\<...-e ffi bavt• Cit varionc:t' ck'.loo ··,n oyolf r ::\-() b€ gwrov:ed. 

(If additional ·space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach It to this Fonn) 

Signature of Affiant . Signature of Affiant 

.«a fl ~-o ;v ~ ft L E.5 N -0 RA 1?IV\1A f?I CQ 
Name- Print or Type Name-· Print or Type 

· · The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL Tl MORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J S b-- day of ~ QI' 1 / • ZoJ y . before me a Nota~ of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared I 

d) ~.J · G ·o 7\ Z0t /t> 2 . 0h d A ) 6 rq · ~ -r" '\ Q_ 1 Co 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identifie o me as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS WffNE:SS my •• ~,f!,!~t~.ries Seal 
"··,":,.····· . ·•··... ··•.. _________ ...,.... ____ ......... ________ _ 
: "'·· •· .. N t P bl. a i . ! / o~ . .._ \ o ~.r'! _u '-~ 7 / ( ,- ' . . I f N01An p \*\ ~ JL 

i*\ ~ SE I>. L ~ i i ~{Commission ires 
\ \,~ ~l ; 
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· • •• •• ;ft cou"'\\.··~~··· :••, ........ ~·uv,,·· 
. .., ':._'( ~-· .... 
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DESCRIPTION FOR 1915 OAK DRIVE 

Beginning at a point on he southeast side of Oak Drive, which has a 40-foot right of way, 
at a distance of 20 feet southwest of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting 
street West North Avenue, which also has a 40-foot right of way (ie: the southeast and 
southwest sides of the intersection.) 

Being lots 1 and 2, Block #11 , in the subdivision of Windsor Terrace as recorded in 
Baltimore County Plat Book #6, Folio #180, containing 4500 square feet. Located in the 
1st Election District, 4th Councilmanic District. 

, [)0 /4- 0 ~ f -A 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: _ _§__-..-'-( _{-_f 4-'--· ___ _ 

RE: Case Number: .2.or+ - 0 J--i, f - ,i 

Petit10ner/Developer: :(/~ G~ 

Date of Hearing/Closing: - ~ -- ff -_1_4-,___ ____ __ _ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at i 1 { S:: [A. J2... D "--

-n-r4= 
(Month. Day, Y ean 

I. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

1015 Old Barn Road -~------
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton. MD_2 11 20c.----­
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

___ ,_;!:) 0--34 3-i 44 3 
(T eiephone ! -umbe, of Sign ?o ter_) 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date : ?~i~ri 

RE: Case Number: }fl!~ -o )..,-2-j ~ I\ 

Petitioner/Developer: """"~ G ~ -- ~------

Date of Hearing/Closing: __ _J__~_).8-fA:___J __ Qlrli_ ___ __ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessa:-y sign(s) required 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 11[5 hl- :t; ~ 

s-rt-
(Month. Day, Year) 

I ¥ 

i 
\) 

f:( 
J. LA \VRENCE PILSON t? 

<( "' (Printed Name of Sign Poster) 
I- .a 
i: ~ I 

l..l ~ 
<t ... 

J if ~ I 1015 Old Barn Road 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

l£ -
-:i ~! u, •a 
i: '-' • 'Z 

i Parkton. MD 211 20 ...; < 

• ~ it? (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 
;::: ~ • \.I") 

' - c::a ,:.: -= en e 
w.i ,c .... • c.:, .... :::=:t 

I 41 0-341.-1443 ~ = t=r .... --~,._ -~ ... -=- .. (Telephone Numbe of Si!!!l .?ost'.:!rl 



~ \THE BAJTIMORE SUN tt~ \!., MEDIA GROUP 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

July 10, 2014 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on July 8, 2014 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~(J.Ju.i~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: ,2014-0221-A 
1915 Qak Drive 
SE/soak Drive and SW/s West North Avenue 
1ts Election District • 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): Noel Gonzales & Nora Pina Rico 

Variance: to permit a proposed deck with a side yard set· 
back of 7.5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. on an existing 
house with a double front. · 
Hearing: Monday, July 28, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building. 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1 ) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887·3868. 

(2) For information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391 . 
JT 7/665 July 8 985913 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

June 25, 2014 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits . 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0221-A 
1915 Oak Drive 
SE/s Oak Drive and SW/s West North Avenue 
1st Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Noel Gonzalez & Nora Pina Rico 

Variance to permit a proposed deck with a side yard setback of 7.5 ft . in lieu of the required 25 
ft . on an existing house with a double front. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Noel Gonzalez, Nora Pina Rico, 1915 Oak Drive, Baltimore 21207 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 8, 2014. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

·www.baltimorecountyrnd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, July 8, 2014 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Noel Gonzalez 
1915 Oak Drive 
Baltimore 21207 

443-200-2815 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0221-A 
1915 Oak Drive 
SE/s Oak Drive and SW/s West North Avenue 
1st Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Noel Gonzalez & Nora Pina Rico 

Variance to permit a proposed deck with a side yard setback of 7.5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 
ft. on an existing house with a double front. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 2, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0221-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above- referenced case expired on August 
28, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: June 9, 2014 

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review 
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI) 

FROM: John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance - 05/26/14 Closing Date 

Case No. 2014-0221-A-1915 Oak Drive, 21207 (Formal Demand) 

Please find attached correspondence regarding concerns about the Petitioners' State of 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation (SDAT) records. 

After receipt of the Petitioners' response, Mr. Hucik's request, and a review of the above­
captioned case file, as well as prior Case No. 2014-0037-A, I am requesting that this case be set 
in for a public hearing. Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(l), states in pertinent 
part: 

" . . . the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area and height 
regulations without a public hearing if the variance petition involves an 
owner-occupied lot zoned residential .... " (Emphasis Added) 

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing such as notifying the 
Petitioners, posting and advertising of the hearing notices. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

JEB:dlw 
Attachment 

c: Office of People's Counsel 
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor, Zoning Review Office, PAI 



RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRA TIVE 
VARIANCE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

1915 Oak Drive; SE/S Oak Drive, & 
SW/S of West North Avenue 

* 

1st Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): Noel Gonzalez & Nora Rico 

Petitioner(s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2014-221-A 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECENEO 

01JN '1 . 7.G\4 

~ .l 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Cr,..;. 5' ?~iltl 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of June, 2014, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Noel Gonazalez & Nora Rina Rico, 1915 Oak Drive, Baltimore 

Maryland 21207, Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



CAS~ NO. 2014- oaa l ~ A 

Comment 
Received .. 

" · : 

I 
.' · 

Dep;1rtrnent 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-:rnai.l sent ____ ~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ; ; . ----~ 

I : '· 

STATEIBGI-IWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING . 
, I 

' 'I 

I' 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
i 

. I . . 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION 

PRIOR ZONil\J"G 

.. . . 
I 

(Case No. ---,-------------_J .. 
' 

. ' 
: ~ 

: . 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT . 
i . 

SIGN POSTING ; · 

! ; 

·. 1\.r\., , IJY,~~-A .qf\Lj-J~ 
(Case No. (1l) Y \..A..D l a- ~D 

Date: 

Date: by ·e 2ScJa 
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE . 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

~ No 

D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: ------------------------

I I 
i I 
! : 
I ' : ; 

1 ;" ·, 



CASE NO. 2014- Q;L?, ~ A 

Comment . 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __.J 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. dQ\4--- bo3-i- Pt. 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No D 
Yes D No D 

\
~ 

by ~ 

Comments, if any: --------------------



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPA TM ENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

CaseNumber2014-~-A Address [ct/5 (B{c_ Qr 2£2()7 

Con;act Person: ~ ~( Phone Number: 410-887-3391 ~r ~ I Pia~ Please Print Your Name J , r I J r ,.-{ . r.- I 
Filing Date: z/tas~!Lf Posting Date:~ Closing Date: ~J'f. 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs .. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. · 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c) 

· order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 

·. mailed to you by First Class mail. · 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning . 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS , APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7 /06/11 



KEVIN KAME N ET Z 
County Executive 

Noel Gonzalez 
Nora Pina Rico 
1915 Oak Drive 
Baltimore MD 21207 

May 27, 2014 

ARN OLD JA BLON 
Deputy Adm inis trative Officer 

Director, Department of P ermits, 
Approvals & Insp ections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0221 A, Address: 1915 Oak Drive 

Dear Ms. Gonzalez & Ms. Rico: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 29, 2014. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21 204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Date: 5" /~/IL/ 
Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No to1L{-()c.:Z..(- A 
ll~v /11 ~-,ft, 'te_ V d.fi/11 t,,v\LJZ.-

Noe( (1t)J,{ z..a.J.e.z i N~a-~A t'fA ... :12.t (1) 

}Cj15 C)d-lo(_ bvt:~ 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office-has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 1. 014.-0Z-2-I-A 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us ). 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 
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Debra Wiley - Formal Demand - Case No. 2014-0221-A (Closing Date: 5/26/14) 1915 
Oak Dr., 21207 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Debra Wiley 

Lewis, Kristen 

6/9/2014 11:23 AM 

Subject: Formal Demand - Case No. 2014-0221-A (Closing Date: 5/26/14) 1915 Oak Dr., 21207 

CC: Hucik, Gary; Wisnom, June 

Attachments: 20140609110116282.pdf 
----------- ·-···-------------- -------------------------------------------------------------------------

Good Morning Kristen, 

Please find attached an inter-office memo from John Beverungen regarding a formal demand request. It 
appears that the SDAT records are reflecting that this is not the Petitioners' principal residence. In addition, Gary 
Hucik has made an attempt to obtain clarification of same but to no avail. 

In any event, our office is returning the file to you for further processing and scheduling of a public hearing. 

Let me know if you require anything further. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

> > > <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 6/9/2014 11:01 AM > > > 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 06.09.2014 11:01:16 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C :\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\5395994DNCH_DOMNCH_P010.. . 6/9/2014 
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Debra Wiley- Re: Admin. Var. - Case No. 2014-0221-A 

From: nora Rico <norapina123@gmail.com> 
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 6/2/2014 3 :06 PM 
Subject: Re: Admin. Var. - Case No. 2014-0221-A 
----·-----------------------------

Good afternoon, 
Well I really don't know why the records keeping showing that this not our principle residence because it is. 
We have lived here for 3 years. I have proof that we have been living here for years now. And, actually when 
we went to get the paper work for the permit ,they asked about the same thing and about a case that was open 
that dealt with renting problem. Which was all false and we were ask to bring prove of residence.So we did 
and the case was close. But it seems as if it always shows that this not our principle residence.But we are 
living here, so I don't know what is the problem in the records. 

On Fri, May 30, 2014 at 2:24 PM, Debra Wiley <dwiley(Q{baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

Good Afternoon, 

The Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) is in the process of reviewing your request for an 
administrative variance. In doing so, we again noticed that State records show that this is not your 
principal residence. The zoning regulations permit administrative variances to be filed only with respect to 
owner-occupied dwellings. 

As you may recall, in September, 2013, our office contacted you for the same reason in Case No. 2014-
0037-A and you were required to sign an Affidavit indicating that you, in fact, live in this home as your 
primary residence. Your September, 2013 email response also indicated that you moved to this address 
about 2 years ago. 

It has now been 3 years and the State .records are still not reflecting this to be your principal residence. 
Unless you are able in an e-mail response to explain this discrepancy, a public hearing will be required in 
this case. 

Thanks in advance for your cooperation. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887 -3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\538C92FONCH DOMNCH PO 10... 6/3/2014 - -
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Debra Wiley - Re: 201400221-A 
WWW 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Hi Gary, 

Debra Wiley 
Gary Hucik 
6/3/2014 4:49 PM 
Re: 201400221-A 

r::lage 1 of 1 
,..,,_,_.~ ---- 6 ~ I J ri 

WAit/ e A- :ii u 02;e:;;aL=. .... .., H"W& 

Thanks for the update. I will not be in the office tomorrow but if you receive anything, just email or fax to me. 

Thanks again for your efforts; it is appreciated. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

»> Gary Hucik 06/03/14 3:47 PM»> 
Hello Debra, 

I have contacted a member of the household and requested a copy of there license to show this property to be there principle residence. The 
person I spoke with was not Noel so ask to have Noel call me back, I made several calls before anyone answered . Hopefully all can be resolved 
by tomorrow. 

11v 
~~---~~~-~~~~~~5)~& 

=--c-Sp~~- ~ - ~-{3.----i 

-----··I 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\538DFCACNCH_DOMNCH_P01 ... 6/5/2014 



Debra Wiley - Re: 201400221-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 
Gary Hucik 
6/3/2014 4:49 PM 
Re: 201400221-A 

_,. 6~1_,/ A
Page 1 of 1 

\';~,",X·,onhe ,pd ate. I wm "" be '" the office tomorrow '"' if Y'" recei"" aoylhi,g, j,st email oc fa, to me. (;?'-1) / /' 
Thaoks agai, to, y'",efforts: "'"ppceciated. ~V" .\(<> ~ ~ 

Debbie Wley f I '\ ~.' ..,~~ 
Legal Administrative Secretary v \ , \~ 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

»> Gary Hucik 06/03/14 3:47 PM»> 
Hello Debra, 

I have contacted a member of the household and requested a copy of there license to show this property to be there principle residence. The 
person I spoke with was not Noel so ask to have Noel call me back, I made several calls before anyone answered . Hopefully all can be resolved 
by tomorrow. 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\538DFCACNCH_DOMNCH_P01 ... 6/5/2014 
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Debra Wiley - Re: Admin. Var. - Case No. 2014-0221-A 

From: nora Rico <norapina123@gmail.com> 
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 6/2/2014 3 :06 PM 
Subject: Re: Admin. Var. - Case No. 2014-0221-A 

Good afternoon, 
Well I really don't know why the records keeping showing that this not our principle residence because it is. 
We have lived here for 3 years. I have proof that we have been living here for years now. And, actually when 
we went to get the paper work for the permit ,they asked about the same thing and about a case that was open 
that dealt with renting problem. Which was all false and we were ask to bring prove ofresidence.So we did 
and the case was close. But it seems as if it always shows that this not our principle residence.But we are 
living here, so I don't know what is the problem in the records. 

On Fri, May 30, 2014 at 2:24 PM, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 
Good Afternoon, 

The Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) is in the process of reviewing your request for an 
administrative variance. In doing so, we again noticed that State records show that this is not your 
principal residence. The zoning regulations permit administrative variances to be filed only with respect to 
owner-occupied dwellings. 

As you may recall, in September, 2013, our office contacted you for the same reason in Case No. 2014-
0037-A and you were required to sign an Affidavit indicating that you, in fact, live in this home as your 
primary residence. Your September, 2013 email response also indicated that you moved to this address 
about 2 years ago. 

It has now been 3 years and the State .records are still not reflecting this to be your principal residence. 
Unless you are able in an e-mail response to explain this discrepancy, a public hearing will be required in 
this case. 

Thanks in advance for your cooperation. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 

' 410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

! CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

i 

: II ca ml ~ I!! 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\538C92FONCH_DOMNCH_P010... 6/3/2014 



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 19, 2014 
Item No. 2014-0221 , 0222, 0223 and 0224 

DATE: May 5, 2014 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

OAK 
cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05122014 -.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

,.,., \ 

Real Property J)ata Search ( w3) Search Help 

four feedback is important to us. Please take our short survey. 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map 
---------·-····----·-·····--··-···----·· 

View _GroundRent Redemption ___________________ --------------------------------- View __ GroundRcnt_ Registration ______ _ 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District - 01 Account Number - 0112590580 
Owner (nformation 

GO~ZAEES NOEL 
PINAlUCO NORA 
1915 OAK DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21207-5971 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Locati.on & Structure Information 

9150AKDR 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

.,.RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) /23098/ 00633 
2) 

LTS 1,2 
19150AKDR 
WINDSOR TERRACE 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0095 0004 0246 

Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
11 2013 

Town: 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area 
1926 804 SF 
Stories Basement !Y.P£ Exterior 
1.000000 YES ST AND ARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

Full/Half Bath 
1 full 

Value Information 

Plat Ref: 0006/ 0180 
NONE 

County Use 
04 

Last Major Renovation 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

80,500 
39,800 
120,300 
0 

Seller: LONGLEY JACQUELINE M 
l'xl!~_:_ N9N~~-~~--!,_Ii:N91'~ _Q1'~~­
se11er: LONGLEY GEORGE L 
1'):(le: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: 
Type: 

As of 
01/01/2013 
60,500 
35,000 
95,500 

Transfer Information 

Date: 12/20/2005 
....... Deedl:/23098/ _ 90633 

Date: 06/04/2003 
Deedl:/18122/00292 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Exemption Information 

As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

95,500 95,500 
0 

Price: $75,000 
Deed2; ___ _ 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2013 
0.00 

07/01/2014 

State: 0.00 
Municipal: _ 9'.QQ[Q.OQ _ 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Homestead Application Information 

Ho01esteadAQQljcation Status: No Application ____ _ 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 5/28/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 2 

Baltimore County New Search lhttp:1/sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertvl 

District: 01 Account Number: 0112590580 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net1. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning CC>2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml lhttp://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

JL_i_.~_J _L_o_a_d_in_g_ .. _. _P_le_a_s_e __ ~I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/webslte/mos I 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=O 1 +O 11. .. 5/28/2014 



No. 1 
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No. 4 

No. 5 
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r til\,v'\ 
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE _L_FOR. SPECIAL HEARING_ (MP.RK WPE REQUESTED WITH~) 
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IF SO GIVE CASE NUMBER 
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I 2..014- - 022 (- A I VIOLATION CASE INf'O: 









1915 Oak Road 

Publication Date: 4/21/2014 

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 
FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 

Lot# 38 
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